
8 Service Dishwasher 
How your product works

Start here. If you want to take full advantage of the technology contained in 
this product, please read the Quick Guide in its entirety.

Install the Dishwasher

QUICK GUIDE

Dinner 

plates

Soup 

plates

Dessert 

dishes

Saucer 

Cutlery 
basket

Cups and 
wine glasses 
on the 
sides

Cups in the 

center

Upper basket
Cups and glasses

Place in the upper basket, always with the opening down.

Lower basket
Plates and Saucers

• Dinner plates and soup plates should be placed in the center 
of the Dishwasher basket: Dinner plates should be placed in 
the center of the basket at the back, with the back facing 
the rear of the product. Soup plates  should be placed in 
the center of the basket at the front, with the back facing 
the product door.

• The saucers and small plates (dessert)  should be placed on 
the side of the basket with the front facing the center of 
the Dishwasher.

Cutlery
• Forks and knives should be accommodated with the 

handles up, and spoons, with the handles down.
• Use the side holes to place teaspoons or coffee spoons.
• It is recommended to put a maximum of 16 items of cutlery per 

basket.

Stainless Steel and glass pans, lids, bowls and refractory
• Large items such as pots, lids, bowls, and baking dishes should always be placed in the 

lower basket with the mouth down and slightly tilted.
• When washing these types of dishes, do not place dishes in the region above these utensils.

Important

•• Before starting loading, check that the baskets are perfectly fitted to the rails;
•• Load one basket at a time, keeping the other basket retracted for product stability;
•• Maximum product capacity: 8 cups, 8 saucers, 8 cups, 8 dinner plates, 8 soup plates, 8 dessert plates, 8 

soup spoons, 8 dessert spoons, 8 forks, 8 knives, 8 teaspoons. 
•• Loading with pots, lids, bowls, and refractories changes the maximum capacity reported according to the 

size of the dishes.
•• Arrange the dishes in the baskets from the bottom to the front, leaving some space between them to 

avoid damage from friction and the passage of water.
•• Dishes with concave surfaces (Example: cup bottom) may have clean water accumulation at the end of the wash.
•• Due to low thermal conductivity, plastic items can have poor drying performance.

• The amount of pans that can be washed at a time depends on the size of the pan. They should always be placed in 
the lower basket, not on top of each other, and always with their mouths down.

• We do not recommend washing Teflon and aluminum pans as they can be damaged (stained) by dishwasher soap 
and water temperature.

Tea or 
coffee 

spoons in 
the side 

holes

Install the Dishwasher following the instructions in the Product Manual that comes on top of the product.

Load the Dishwasher
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Option 2: 

Fold the cup part of the upper 
basket into the center of the 
basket, locking it in place. Then 

place the plates 
between the two 
accommodations of 
dessert plates and 
saucers.

Talk to 
To solve any doubts, schedule services, 

register suggestions or complaints, call to the 

appropriate phone number in the warranty 

section, consumer manual.

Fill your Dishwasher with supplies

Using tablet soapUsing soap powder

Fill the Dispenser with supplies
The supplies dispenser is a fixed dispenser that stores soap and rinse aid and 
automatically dispenses them during the washing steps. To use them, simply fill them 
up as instructed below.

Detergent Dispenser 
• The dispenser has two soap compartments: Pre-Wash Soap  and Main Wash 

Soap , which must be filled according to the program to be selected;

• The maximum capacity of the soap powder is the full dispenser container.  If the 
soap to be used is a tablet and it does not fit in the dispenser container for Pre-
wash Soap, you must place it directly in the product before starting the cycle;

• To fill the Soap compartment, push the latch on the lid ;

Soap dispenser with 
compartment for:

Dispenser for 

rinse aid drying 

liquid

Attention
• To ensure the correct operation of your Dishwasher, check that the 

    dishes in the basket are not jamming the propellers. To do this, turn 
    the propellers a�er the baskets are loaded and check if it can make
    a complete turn without obstacles.
• Check that the utensils to be washed in the Dishwasher are recommended by the original manufacturer of the 

utensil. This type of recommendation should be observed for ALL utensils to be washed in the Dishwasher. 
• It is not recommended to wash crystal pieces. 
• Right a�er washing, it is normal behavior for the product to get droplets on the product ceiling. This 
     behavior does not affect the washing performance.

posição 

2

posição 

1

Upper basket height adjustment  
This setting allows the use of large plates or refractory. With the basket in position 2, you can accommodate 
dishes up to 29 cm in the center and dishes up to 30 cm on the side of the lower basket. Follow the steps below:

1. Pull the upper basket 
up to the latch.

2. Li� the basket to 
release the lock.

3. Place the basket rail 
(position 2) in the 
channel.

4. With the basket 
tilted, push it into the 
Dishwasher.

Option 1: 

Arrange the 
plates in the 
center of the 
basket, as is done 
for flat and deep 
plates.

D

D

Main Wash Soap
Pre-Wash soap

• Use only soap suitable for household dishwasher in powder or tablet form. Using 
any other soap may cause excessive foaming and overflow, resulting in damage 
to your dishwasher and poor washing performance.
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Rinse Aid dispenser 

To fill up with drying liquid rinse aid, follow the steps below::

Amount of soap to be used

Check the table below for the correct way to supply soap.

Powder Tablet

Program

SOAP 

PRE-WASH
MAIN WASH SOAP

SOAP 

PRE-WASH
MAIN WASH SOAP

Acquaspray (cold water) — — — —

Heavy  (60°C) maximum capacity maximum capacity 1 tablet 1 tablet

Day by Day (50°C) maximum capacity maximum capacity 1 tablet 1 tablet

Delicate (50°C) maximum capacity maximum capacity 1 tablet 1 tablet

Quick  (água quente) — maximum capacity — 1 tablet

Economic (60°C) — maximum capacity — 1 tablet

For wash 
programs that 
require Pre-Wash 
Soap and Main 
Wash Soap, the 
Pre-Wash Soap 
will be used first.

Important

•• The drying liquid 
improves drying;
It is perfectly normal to 
find traces of moisture 
and drips on the inside 
of the Dishwasher and 
between the utensils, if 
they are juxtaposed.

••

1. Remove the dispenser 
cap by turning it 
counterclockwise.

2. Fill the drying 
liquid to the full 
level in the level 
indicator window;

3. Close the dispenser by 
placing the cap in the 
same position in which 
it was removed and 
rotating it slightly 
clockwise.

• The drying liquid rinse aid helps in 
the drying performance of the 
dishes, as it prevents water stains 
on their surface, ensuring their shine;
The drying liquid rinse aid is 
dispensed onto the dishes 
automatically at the correct washing 
time;
Before performing the first wash, 
fill the rinse aid dispenser;
Always use drying liquid rinse aid 
appropriate for domestic dishwashers.

•

•

•

Tip

• The drying liquid level indicator consists of a vertical display. It will be necessary 
to refill when the liquid is below the indicated trace;
If you accidentally spill the rinse aid, remove it immediately to avoid foaming and 
possible leaks;
The level of the drying liquid should always be checked with the door fully open.

•

•

How to adjust the rinse aid dosing device

1. Remove the dispenser 
cap by turning it slightly 
to the le� and pull it up.

2. Adjust the amount of 
drying liquid rinse aid to 
the desired number. The 
metering unit offers an 
adjustment from 1 to 
Max.

3. Once the dosage number 
is selected, place the 
dispenser lid and turn 
it slightly to the right, 
closing it until it locks.

level 
indicator

Full

Add

• Check if it is necessary to fill the drying liquid reservoir. It is not necessary to refill the drying liquid with each wash.
The drying liquid dispenser holds up to 180 ml and lasts for approximately 30 washes.
To find out if the dispenser still contains drying liquid, look through the vertical display.
If the drying liquid is transparent or colorless, it will be difficult to see the quantity using the drying liquid level 
indicator.
Your Dishwasher is designed to use drying liquid in order to achieve good drying. Without the drying liquid there 
will be excessive moisture.

•
•
•

•
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Program the Dishwasher

Changing the washing program

You can change the washing program within 30 seconds of starting the 
wash, if necessary, proceed as follows:  

1. Open the Dishwasher door and then close it. The Dishwasher will go 
into pause mode.

2. Press the Select Program key  until the indicator light 
illuminates for the desired new program. 

3. Press the On/Off button again . The indicator light will remain on 
continuously until the wash is finished. 

Before programming the wash, check:

• If the dishes placed in the baskets are not jamming the propellers.
• If the rinse aid dispenser does not need to be filled.
• Whether the soap dispenser has been filled correctly according to the program most suitable for the dishes 

to be washed.
Close the product door and follow the steps below to program the Dishwasher:

Using the Acquaspray function

1. Select the Acquaspray function .

2. Press the On/Off  key to start the 

A. Acquaspray: If your Dishwasher is not fully loaded, accumulate your dishes between meals. Place the dishes in the Dishwasher, press the 
Acquaspray button and then the On/Off button so that jets of water help remove food residue, alleviating possible odors from 
the dishes..

B. Select program: choose the program according to the dishes to be washed.

C. Steps: to know at what point in the cycle the washing process is.

D. On/Off: Press to start the cycle or turn the Dishwasher off (if it is running).

Important

The  Acquaspray function  cannot be activated together with a 
washing program. Select a program only a�er you have finished the 
function cycle.

Selecting a washing program

1. Press the Select Program key       until the indicator 
light is on for the desired washing program.
Press the On/Off key        to start washing
Visualize the step that is in operation through the 
light indication 

2. .

3.
. 

Attention

If you press the On/Off key  to turn the Dishwasher on 
without first selecting a wash program, the Dishwasher 
will start the cycle on the Day by Day program.

function.

Important

•• Avoid making changes to the schedule 
a�er the wash has started, as the water 
will be changed taking the soap and drying 
liquid together. So before starting the 
new program, check if the soap and rinse 
aid dispenser needs to be refilled.

Washing programs

Your Dishwasher has five specific washing programs for each type of dishes to be washed and the 
Acquaspray function   to help with the accumulation of dishes. Check the table below:

Program Description
Washing 

 steps

Program 
Time

(approx.)
Water 

consumption

Acquaspray
Cold water

Assist in the removal of food le�overs, 
if you want to accumulate dishes before 
doing a complete wash. Avoid accumulating 
dishes for more than 24 hours.

Washing 6 min 5 liters

Day by day 
daily dirt 
(50°C)

Complete washing for everyday dishes.
Washing, 

Rinsing and 
Drying

2h10min 25 liters
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How to clean the Dishwasher

1. Remove the 
lower basket.

Internal Dishwasher Cleaning 

Cleaning the filter 

After each wash, clean the lter to maintain its efciency, it retains the larger particles of food, preventing clogging 
of the dishwasher’s pipes. To clean the lter assembly, follow the steps below:

 WARNING 
Risk of Electric Shock 

Unplug the product before performing any maintenance on it. 

Reinstall all components before turning the product on. 

Failure to follow these instructions may result in risk of death 
or electric shock. 

2. Pull the 
screen filter 
out by the 
side tab.

3. Use a so� 
brush with 
neutral soap 
and rinse 
under 
running 
water.

4. Replace the 
filter by 
pressing all 
the way back.

5. Put the lower 
basket back 
in its place. 

Program Description
Washing 

 steps

Program 
Time

(approx.)
Water 

consumption

Important

•• At the beginning of the Delicate wash, right a�er the water is introduced, there will be a preheating of the 
water to avoid a thermal shock in crystals. Only a�er this warming up will the washing actually begin.
The Quick cycle has no drying step.•

Heavy  
(60°C)

Washing for heavily soiled pans or dishes.
Washing, 

Rinsing and 
Drying

2h30min 35 liters

Delicate  
(50°C)

Gentle washing, suitable for lightly soiled 
dishes.

Washing, 
Rinsing and 

Drying
1h52min 25 liters

Fast
Hot water

Quick wash for lightly soiled dishes that do 
not require drying.

Washing and 
Rinsing

45 min 15 liters

Economic
(60°C)

Economic washing for lightly soiled dishes. 
It uses less water.

Washing, 
Rinsing and 

Drying
1h09min 20 liters

Duration and consumption information with water intake at approximately 15 °C. For very cold regions, the water may 

not reach the indicated temperature and the product may vary in the duration of the programs.
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Important

• Failure to clean the propellers can cause a safety hazard, such as water leaking 
from the product door and loss of washing performance.

• Always check that the propeller is not jammed in the basket.

Cleaning the propellers 

At each wash, check to see if there is any food residue clogging the propeller holes. Follow the steps below to clean the 
propellers:

Upper Propeller 

Lower propeller

Propeller supporttrava

1. Remove the 
lower basket 
by pulling it out 
as far as it will 
go. Then li� it 
up to remove 
it.

1. Remove the 
upper basket.

2. Turn the lock 
to the le� 
so that the 
propeller 
releases from 
the bracket. 

3. Remove the 
propeller and 
run a so� 
brush around 
the holes and 
rinse under 
running water 
to unclog the 
holes.

4. Place the 
propeller back 
in the bracket 
and turn the 
lock clockwise 
to secure the 
propeller in the 
bracket.

6. Return the 
upper basket 
to its starting 
position.

2. Press the two 
latches at 
the center of 
the propeller 
at the same 
time and pull it 
upwards.

3. Remove the propeller 
and wash its interior 
and holes under 
running water. If 
necessary, brush the 
holes with a so� 
brush and rinse 
under running water to unclog the holes.

4. Place the propeller 
back where it 
was removed, 
pressing the 
two locks 
together again.

5. Release the locks and 
turn the propeller to 
check that it is 
securely in place.

6. Put the lower basket 
back in its original 
position.

5. Rotate the propeller 
to check that it is 
securely in place.
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Problem Probable Cause Solution 

Utensils do 
not dry. 

Lack of rinse aid 
drying liquid. 

Check the level of drying liquid 
rinse aid. If necessary, refill the 
dispenser as described in the 
DRYING RINSE LIQUID DISPENSER 
section. 

Opening the door. 
Wait for all the panel lights 
to go out before opening the 
Dishwasher door. 

Physical contact 
between the parts. 

Distribute the dishes correctly 
as indicated in the FILL YOUR 
DISHWASHER section. Leave 
space between the pieces. 

Small amount of 
rinse aid drying 
liquid. 

Change the rinse-aid drying liquid 
dispenser setting, selecting a 
higher number, as described in the 
DRYING RINSE LIQUID DISPENSER 
section. 

Formation of drops 
inside the product. 

When this happens, it is necessary 
to wait for the total evaporation 
of the water for better drying. 

Wait for all the panel lights 
to go out before opening the 
Dishwasher door. 

Incorrect placement 
of dishes.

Position the dishes correctly 
as indicated in the FILL YOUR 
DISHWASHER section.

The lights 
of the Day 
by Day, 
Heavy and  
Delicate
programs 
are flashing 

Cups/pans are 
positioned with their 
openings upwards. 

Make sure that the dishes (cups/
bowls/pans) are positioned with 
their openings down. If not, 
redistribute them with their 
openings downwards, as indicated 
in the FILL YOUR DISHWASHER 
WITH SUPPLIES section. 

The lights of 
the Heavy
and Delicate
programs 
are flashing 

Lack of water in the 
residence.

Check for water leaking from 
other faucets in the house. If 
not, wait for the situation to be 
normalized. 

Low flow in the inlet 
hose.

Check if the installation 
conditions required for the 
correct operation of the 
Dishwasher are being met 
according to the Product 
Manual (ELECTRIC AND 
HYDRAULIC CONDITIONS). Check 
the water inlet hose for kinks or 
obstructions. If so, position it so 
that the folds are eliminated. 

Dirt in the inlet hose 
and clogging of the 
water inlet hose 
filter. 

Check that the filter of the 
water inlet hose is clean and free 
of dirt residues. 

The lights 
of the Day 
by Day 
and Heavy
programs 
are flashing 

High inlet water 
temperature.

Do not use water heaters on 
the water supply tap for the 
Dishwasher. 

The lights of 
all programs 
are flashing 

Extra volume of 
water 

Make sure your Dishwasher is 
level. If not, level it by means of 
the adjustable feet. Do not put 
water or utensils containing 
significant amounts of water 
(over 300 ml) inside your 
Dishwasher. 

Problem Probable Cause Solution 

Glassware 
with colored 
stains. 

Excess soap. 
Make sure the amount of soap is 
adequate as indicated in the SOAP 
DISPENSER section. 

Utensils not suitable 
for use in the 
Dishwasher. 

Check that the utensils to be 
washed in the Dishwasher are 
recommended by the original 
manufacturer of the utensil 
(See the utensil manufacturer’s 
manual before inserting it into the 
Dishwasher). 

Scratched 
glassware. 

Contact between 
parts. 

Distribute the dishes correctly 
as indicated in the FILL YOUR 
DISHWASHER section. Leave free 
space between the pieces and no 
physical contact between them. 

Dirty 
utensils 
a�er 
washing. 

Inappropriate 
washing program. 

Check in the WASHING 
PROGRAMS section the program 
that is suitable for the type of 
dishes and soiling to be washed.

Expired soap. 
Use soap within the expiration 
date. 

Inadequate soap. Use specific dishwashing soap. 

Dirty filter or 
propeller. 

Check the filter for debris and the 
holes in the propeller surfaces 
for clogging. If necessary, clean as 
described in the section HOW TO 
CLEAN THE WASHER.

Loose filter. 
Make sure that the filter is seated 
perfectly. If necessary, press it into 
its housing. 

Loose propeller. 

Put the propeller back in place 
from where it was removed by 
pressing the two locks again. 
Release the locks and rotate 
the propeller to check that it is 
securely in place. 

Propellers locked. 

Check that the dishes in the 
baskets are not jamming the 
propellers. If necessary, re-
distribute the dishes. 

Poor distribution of 
dishes and cutlery. 

Check the loading 
recommendations in the FILL YOUR 
DISHWASHER section. Leave clear 
space between the dishes. 

Inadequate amount 
of soap. 

Check that the amount of soap is 
adequate for the program selected 
in the SOAP DISPENSER section. 

Incorrect filling of 
the soap dispenser. 

Check the SOAP DISPENSER 
section for the correct way to fill 
the soap dispenser. 

Stains on 
aluminum 
utensils. 

It is not 
recommended 
to use aluminum 
utensils in the 
Dishwasher. 

Clean the utensil with a very 
fine steel sponge and ordinary 
detergent. 

Dark stains 
on metal 
utensils. 

Residue from 
mayonnaise, vinegar, 
fruit juice, salad 
dressings or dairy 
products. 

Wash the utensils using the 
Heavy or Day by Day programs. 
To recover them, clean the stains 
with silver polish by hand and wash 
them again. 

Broken 
utensils 
a�er 
washing.

Utensils not 
recommended to 
be washed in this 
Dishwasher. 

Check that the utensils to be 
washed in the Dishwasher are 
recommended by the original 
manufacturer of the utensil 
(See the utensil manufacturer’s 
manual before inserting it into 
the Dishwasher). 

Solução de dúvidas
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Problem Probable Cause Solution 

Important

If these procedures do not solve the problem, remove the plug from 
the outlet and call the Whirlpool Service Network.

Attention

Keep the door of your Dishwasher closed whenever you are not loading 
or refilling the product. This will avoid risks that you or others may trip 
or become unbalanced.

8 Service Dishwasher 

Dimensions and weight Without packaging With packaging

Height x Width x Depth 63 x 51 x 65 cm 66 x 56 x 68 cm

Weight 31 kg 32 kg

Electrical and Hydraulic 
Characteristics

127 V~ 220 V~

Permissible voltage variation 106 a 132 V~ 198 a 242 V~

Frequency 60 Hz 60 Hz

 Plug (A) Tripolar 20 A Tripolar 20 A

Water pressure for supply 0,2 a 8,0 kgf/cm² 0,2 a 8,0 kgf/cm²

Maximum consumption per wash 
(127 V and 220 V)

Energy (kWh) Water (liters)

Day by Day (50°C) 0,95 25

Technical data with the Dishwasher in the Day by Day/Wash/Rinse/Dry programs, 

loaded to rated load and voltage.

Problem Probable Cause Solution 

The 
Dishwasher 
won’t start/
doesn’t 
work. 

Plug defects. 
Check that the outlet is not 
defective. 

Plug is unplugged 
or improperly 
connected. 

Connect the plug into the socket. In 
case of incompatibility of the plug 
with the outlet, replace it with a 
suitable outlet. 

Lack of electrical 
power. 

Check that all fuses or circuit 
breaker switches in the power 
input board are not blown or 
tripped. Check that there is no 
power failure in the network. 

Open door. 
Make sure that the door of your 
Dishwasher is securely closed. 

Lack of water. 

Check if there is a shortage of 
water in the mains supply or if the 
machine’s tap or feed register is 
not closed. 

Obstructed hose. 
Check that the water inlet hose is 
not obstructed or kinked. 

Solução de dúvidas

Technical Data

Water does 
not drain. 

Improper hose 
positioning. 

Check if the drain hose 
positioning is in accordance to 
the recommendations in the 
Product Manual (ELECTRICAL AND 
HYDRAULIC CONDITIONS). 

Obstructed hose. 
Check that the drain hose is not 
obstructed or kinked. 

Use of plug 
adapters and 
extension cords. 

The use of electrical adapters and 
extension cords is not allowed. 
Your outlet must conform to the 
product manual requirements 
(ELECTRICAL AND HYDRAULIC 
CONDITIONS). 

The Day 
by Day
program 
light is 
blinking 

Drain hose at 
inadequate height 

Check if the positioning of the 
drain hose is With a height 
above that recommended in the 
product’s manual (ELECTRICAL 
AND HYDRAULIC CONDITIONS). 

Obstructions in the 
drain hose 

Check the drain hose for kinks 
or obstructions. If there are any, 
position them so that the folds are 
eliminated. 



Lavavajillas de 8 servicios 
Cómo funciona su producto

Realice la instalación del Lavavajillas siguiendo las instrucciones del Manual del Producto.

Empiece por aquí. Si quiere aprovechar al máximo la tecnología

que contiene este producto, lea toda la Guía rápida

Instale el Lavavajillas

Llene su Lavavajillas

Platos 

planos

Platos 

hondos

Platos de 

postre

Platillo

Cesta de 
cubiertos

Tazas y 

copas a los 

lados

Tazas en el 

centro

Cesta superior
Vasos, tazas y copas

Colocar en la cesta superior, siempre con la boca hacia abajo.

Cesta inferior
Platos y platillos

•  Los platos playos y los platos hondos se deben colocar en el 
centro de la cesta del Lavavajillas: los platos playos se deben 
colocar en el centro del cesto en la parte posterior, con la 
parte trasera orientada hacia la parte posterior del producto. 

•  Los platos hondos se deben colocar en el centro del cesto, 
en la parte delantera, con la parte trasera orientada hacia 
la puerta del producto.

•  Los platillos y los platos pequeños (de postre) se deben 
colocar en el lateral del cesto con la parte delantera hacia 
el centro del Lavavajillas.

Cubiertos
•  Los tenedores y cuchillos se deben acomodar con los mangos

hacia arriba y las cucharas, con los mangos hacia abajo.
• Utilice los orificios laterales para colocar cucharas de té o café.
• Se recomienda un máximo de 16 cubiertos por cesto.

Cacerolas, tapas, cuencos y refractarios de acero inoxidable y vidrio
• Los artículos grandes, como ollas, tapas, cuencos y platos para hornear, se deben 

colocar siempre en el cesto inferior con la boca hacia abajo y ligeramente inclinados.
• Al lavar este tipo de vajilla, no coloque los platos en la zona que se encuentra encima de

Importante

•  Antes de iniciar la carga, verifique que los cestos estén perfectamente encajados en los rieles;
•  Cargue un cesto a la vez, manteniendo el otro cesto retraído para una mayor estabilidad del producto;
•  Capacidad máxima del producto: 8 tazas, 8 platillos, 8 platos playos, 8 platos hondos, 8 platos de postre, 8 

cucharas de sopa, 8 cucharas de postre, 8 tenedores, 8 cuchillos, 8 cucharas de té. 

•  La carga con ollas, tapas, cuencos y platos modifica la capacidad máxima en función del tamaño de la vajilla.
•  Coloque la vajilla en los cestos de abajo hacia delante, dejando algo de espacio entre ellas para evitar que 

se dañen por el roce y el paso del agua.
• La vajilla con superficies cóncavas (ejemplo: fondo de una taza) puede tener agua limpia acumulada al final del lavado.
•  Debido a la baja conductividad térmica, los artículos de plástico pueden tener un rendimiento de secado deficiente.

estos utensilios.
• El número de ollas que se pueden lavar a la vez depende del tamaño de la olla. Se deben colocar siempre en el cesto 

inferior sin que se coloquen unos encima de otros y siempre con la boca hacia abajo.
•  No recomendamos lavar las ollas de teflón y aluminio, ya que se pueden dañar (mancharse) con el detergente 

del lavavajillas y la temperatura del agua.

Cucharas de 
té o café en 
los agujeros 

laterales

GUIA RÁPIDA
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Opción 2: 

Doble la parte de tazas de la cesta 
superior hacia el centro de la 
cesta, bloqueándola en su lugar. 

A continuación, 
coloque los platos 
entre las dos 
acomodaciones de 
platos de postre y 
platillos.

Hablar con  
Preguntas sobre instalación y funcionamiento, 

quejas o sugerencias llame al número de teléfono 

correspondiente en la sección de garantía, manual 

del consumidor

.

Llene su Lavavajillas con insumos

Uso de detergente en tabletasUso de detergente en polvo

Llene el Dispensador con insumos

Se trata de un dispensador fĳo que almacena el detergente y el líquido secador 
abrillantador y los distribuye automáticamente durante las fases de lavado. Para 
utilizarlo, basta con rellenarlos como se indica a continuación.

Dispensador de detergente
•  El dispensador tiene dos compartimentos para detergente: Detergente de 

Prelavado   y Detergente de Lavado Principal , que se deben llenar según el 
programa que se seleccione;

• La capacidad máxima del detergente en polvo es el contenedor dispensador 
lleno. Si el detergente que se va a utilizar está en forma de pastillas y no cabe 
en el recipiente del dispensador de detergente de Prelavado, debe colocarlo 
directamente en el producto o  antes de iniciar el ciclo; de iniciar o ciclo;

•  Para llenar el compartimento del detergente, empuje el pestillo de la tapa ;

Dispensador de detergente 
concompartimentos para:

Dispensador de 

líquido secador 

abrillantador

Atención
• Para que su Lavavajillas funcione correctamente, verifique 
    que la vajilla en el cesto no esté bloqueando las hélices. Para 
    ello, gire las hélices después de cargar los cestos y verifique 
    que puede realizar un giro completo sin obstáculos.
•  Verifique si los utensilios a lavar en el Lavavajillas son los recomendados por el fabricante original del utensilio. Este 
    tipo de recomendación se debe tener en cuenta para TODOS los utensilios a lavar en el Lavavajillas. 
• No se recomienda lavar piezas de cristales. 
• Inmediatamente después del lavado, es normal que el producto tenga gotas en el techo del mismo. Este 
    comportamiento no afecta al rendimiento del lavado.

Ajuste de la altura de la cesta superior  
Este ajuste permite el uso de placas grandes o refractarios / Marinex. Con la cesta en la posición 2, puede acomodar
platos de hasta 29 cm en el centro y platos de hasta 30 cm en el lado del cesto inferior. Siga los siguientes pasos:

Posición 2

Posición 1

3. Coloque el riel de la 
cesta (posición 2) en la 
canaleta.

Opción 1: 

Acomode los 
platos en el centro 
de la cesta, como 
se hace con los 
platos playos y 
hondos.

2. Levante la cesta para 
liberar el bloqueo.

1. Tire de la cesta 
superior hasta el 
bloqueo. 

4. Con la cesta inclinada, 
empújela hacia adentro 
del Lavavajillas.

D

D

Detergente de Lavado Principal
Detergente de Prelavado

• Utilice únicamente detergente apto para lavavajillas domésticos, en polvo o en pastillas. El uso de otro detergente puede 
causar un exceso de espuma y un desbordamiento, causando daños a su lavavajillas y un rendimiento deficiente del lavado.
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Cantidad de detergente a utilizar

Verifique, en la tabla siguiente, la forma correcta de suministrar el detergente.

Detergente en Polvo Tableta

Programa
 

PRELAVADO
PRINCIPAL DE 

LAVADO
 

PRELAVADO
PRINCIPAL DE 

LAVADO

Acquaspray (agua fría) — — — —

Pesado (60°C) capacidad máxima capacidad máxima 1 tableta 1 tableta

Normal (50°C) capacidad máxima capacidad máxima 1 tableta 1 tableta

Delicado (50°C) capacidad máxima capacidad máxima 1 tableta 1 tableta

Rápido (agua caliente) — capacidad máxima — 1 tableta

Eco (60°C) — capacidad máxima — 1 tableta

Para los
programas 
de lavado que
requieren 
detergente 
de prelavado y 
detergente de 
lavado principal,
se usará primero 
el Jabón de 
prelavado.

Importante

•  El líquido secante mejora el 
secado;

•  Es perfectamente normal 
encontrar restos de 
humedad y gotas en el 
interior del Lavavajillas y 
entre los utensilios, si están 
yuxtapuestos.

Dispensador de líquido secador abrillantador (Rinse Aid)

Para rellenar con líquido secador abrillantador, siga los siguientes pasos:

1. Retire la tapa del 
dispensador girándola 
en sentido contrario a 
las agujas del reloj.

2. Llene el líquido 
de secado hasta 
el nivel máximo 
en la ventana del 
indicador de nivel;

 3.Cierre el dispensador 
colocando la tapa en 
la misma posición en 
la que fue retirada, 
girándola ligeramente 
en el sentido de las 
agujas del reloj.

•  El líquido secador abrillantador ayuda a 
secar la vajilla evitando las manchas de 
agua en su superficie y asegurando su 
brillo;
El líquido secador abrillantador se 
dispensa sobre la vajilla automáticamente 
en el momento adecuado del lavado;
Antes de realizar el primer lavado, llene el 
dispensador con líquido secador 
abrillantador;
Utilice siempre un líquido secador 
abrillantador adecuado para Lavavajillas 
domésticos.

• 
 

• 

•
 

 

Consejo

•  El indicador de nivel de líquido de secado consiste en un visor vertical. 
Será necesario rellenar cuando el líquido esté por debajo de la línea indicada;
Si se derrama accidentalmente el líquido secante abrillantador, retírelo 
inmediatamente para evitar la formación de espuma y posibles fugas;
El nivel del líquido secante se debe verificar siempre con la puerta 
completamente abierta.

•  

•  

1. Retire la tapa del 
dispensador girándola 
ligeramente hacia la 
izquierda y tirando de 
ella hacia arriba.

2. Ajuste la cantidad 
de líquido secante 
abrillantador al 
número deseado. 
El dosificador ofrece 
un ajuste de 1 a Max.

3. Una vez seleccionado el 
número de dosificación, 
coloque el tapón del 
dispensador y gírelo 
ligeramente hacia la 
derecha, cerrándolo 
hasta que quede bloqueado.

Indicador 
de nivel

Lleno (Full)

Vacío (Add)

Cómo ajustar el dosificador de líquido abrillantador

•  Verifique si es necesario llenar el depósito de líquido secante. No es necesario rellenar el líquido secante cada vez 
que se lava.
El dispensador de líquido secante tiene capacidad para 180 ml y dura, aproximadamente, 30 lavados.
Para saber si el dispensador todavía contiene líquido secante, mire a través del visor vertical.
Si el líquido secante es transparente o incoloro, la visualización de la cantidad a través del indicador de nivel del 
líquido secante se verá afectada.
Su Lavavajillas está diseñado para utilizar líquido secante para conseguir un buen secado. Sin el líquido secante 
habrá un exceso de humedad.

• 
 

• 
 

• 
 

• 
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Programe el Lavavajillas

Cambiar el programa de lavado

Es posible cambiar el programa de lavado en los 30 segundos siguientes 
al inicio del lavado; si esto es necesario, proceda de la siguiente forma: 

1. Abra la puerta del Lavavajillas y luego ciérrela. El Lavavajillas entrará 
en modo de pausa.

2. Pulse la tecla Programas  hasta que se encienda el indicador del 
nuevo programa deseado. 

3. Pulse de nuevo la tecla Encendido/Apagado . La luz indicadora 
permanecerá encendida continuamente hasta que el lavado haya 
terminado.

Importante

• Evite hacer cambios en la programación 
una vez iniciado el lavado, ya que el agua 
se cambiará llevando el detergente y 
el líquido secante juntos. Por ello, antes
de iniciar el nuevo programa, verifique si 
es necesario rellenar el dispensador de 
detergente y líquido secante 
abrillantador.

Antes de programar el lavado, verificar:

•  Si los platos colocados en las cestas no están bloqueando los propulsores.
•  Si el dispensador de líquido secante abrillantador no necesita llenarse.
•  Si el dispensador de detergente se ha llenado correctamente según el programa más adecuado para la vajilla a lavar.
Cierre la puerta del producto y siga los siguientes pasos para programar el Lavavajillas:

Uso de la función Acquaspray
1. Seleccione la función Acquaspray .

2. Pulse la tecla Encendido/Apagado  para iniciar 

A. Acquaspray: si su Lavavajillas no está completamente cargado, acumule sus platos entre las comidas. Coloque la vajilla en el Lavavajillas, 

pulse la tecla Acquaspray y después la tecla Encendido/Apagadopara que los chorros de agua ayuden a eliminar los restos de comida y 

a reducir los posibles olores de la vajilla.

Programas: elĳa el programa en función de la vajilla a lavar.

Etapas: para saber en qué punto del ciclo se encuentra el proceso de lavado.

Encendido/Apagado:  pulse para iniciar el ciclo o apagar el Lavavajillas (si está en marcha).

  

B. 

C. 

D. 

Importante
La función  Acquaspray  no se puede activar junto con un 
programa de lavado. Seleccione un programa solo cuando haya 

terminado el ciclo de la función.

Selección de un programa de lavado
1. Pulse  la tecla Programas  hasta que se 

encienda el indicador del programa de lavado deseado.
2. Pulse  la tecla Encendido/Apagado  para iniciar el lavado.

3. Puede ver qué etapa está en funcionamiento mediante 
el indicador luminoso . 

Atención

Si pulsa la tecla Encendido/Apagado  para encender 
el Lavavajillas sin seleccionar primero un programa de 
lavado, el Lavavajillas iniciará el ciclo en el programa 
Normal.

Programas de lavado

Su Lavavajillas dispone de cinco programas de lavado específicos para cada tipo de vajilla a lavar y la 
función Acquaspray  para ayudar a la acumulación de vajilla. Verifique en la siguiente tabla:

Programa Descripción Etapas de lavado

Tiempo del 
programa

(aprox.)
Consumo 
de agua

Acquaspray
agua fría

Ayuda a eliminar los restos de comida si 
quiere acumular la vajilla antes de hacer un 
lavado completo. Evite acumular la vajilla 
durante más de 24 horas.

Lavado 6 min 5 litros

Normal

 

suciedad 
diaria 
(50°C)

Lavado completo para la vajilla diaria.
Lavado, enjuague y 

secado
2h10min 25 litros

la función.
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Después de cada lavado, limpie el ltro para mantener su ecacia, retiene las partículas más grandes de alimentos, 
evitando que se obstruyan los conductos del Lavavajillas. Para limpiar el conjunto del ltro, siga los siguientes pasos:

3. Use un cepillo 
suave con 
detergente 
neutro y 
enjuague con 
agua corriente.

4.
 

Vuelva a 
colocar el filtro 
presionando 
hasta el final. 

5.
 

Vuelva a 
colocar el 
cesto inferior 
en su lugar. 

Riesgo de Descarga Eléctrica 

Retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente antes de realizar cualquier operación de 
mantenimiento del producto. 
Vuelva a colocar todos los componentes antes de encender el producto. 
No seguir estas instrucciones puede suponer riesgo de muerte o de descarga eléctrica.

1. Retire la cesta 
inferior.

Limpieza interna del Lavavajillas 

Limpieza del filtro 

2.
 

Extraiga el 
filtro de malla 
por la solapa 
lateral.

Programa Descripción Etapas de lavado

Tiempo del 
programa

(aprox.)
Consumo 
de agua

Pesado  

(60°C)
Lavado de sartenes o platos muy sucios.

Lavado, enjuague y 
secado.

2h30min 35 litros

Delicado  

(50°C)
Lavado suave, adecuado para vajilla poco 
sucia.

Lavado, enjuague y 
secado.

1h52min 25 litros

Rápido
agua caliente

Lavado rápido para vajilla poco sucia que no 
necesitan secado.

Lavado y enjuague. 45 min 15 litros

Eco
(60°C)

Lavado económico para vajilla poco sucia. 
Utiliza menos agua.

Lavado, enjuague y 
secado.

1h09min 20 litros

Información sobre la duración y el consumo con la ingesta de agua a unos 15 °C. En regiones muy frías, el agua puede 

no alcanzar la temperatura indicada y el producto puede variar en la duración de los programas.

Importante

•

  

Al inicio del lavado Delicado, justo después de la entrada del agua, se producirá un pre-
calentamiento del agua para evitar un choque térmico en los cristales. Solo después de este 
calentamiento comenzará realmente el lavado.

•

 

El ciclo Rápido no tiene fase de secado.

Cómo limpiar el Lavavajillas

 ADVERTENCIA
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Importante

• Si no se limpian las hélices, se pueden producir riesgos de seguridad, como fugas 
de agua por la puerta del producto y pérdida de rendimiento de lavado.

• Verifique siempre que la hélice no está bloqueada en la cesta.

Retire la 
cesta inferior 
tirando de 
este hasta 
el límite. A 
continuación, 
levántela para 
retirarla.

2.
 

Presione al 
mismo tiempo 
los dos 
bloqueos 
situados en el 
centro de la 
hélice y tire de 
ella hacia 
arriba.

Retira la hélice 
y lave el interior 
y los orificios 
bajo el agua 
corriente. Si es 
necesario, cepille 
los orificios con 
un cepillo suave 
y enjuague con agua corriente para 
desobstruirlos.

 

Limpieza de las hélices 

En cada lavado, verique que no haya residuos de alimentos que obstruyan los oricios de las hélices. Siga los siguientes 
pasos para limpiar las hélices:

Hélice superior 

soporte de hélice
trava

Hélice Inferior

1. 

1. Retire la cesta 
superior.

2.
 

Gire el bloqueo 
hacia la 
izquierda para 
que la hélice 
se libere del 
soporte. 

3. Retire la hélice 
y cepille los 
orificios con un 
cepillo suave 
y enjuague 
con agua 
corriente para 
desobstruirlos.

5. Gire la hélice para 
verificar que está 
bien colocada ela.

6. Vuelva a colocar 
el cesto superior 
en su posición 
original.

4.

3.

Vuelva a colocar 
la hélice en su 
lugar desde 
donde se retiró 
presionando de 
nuevo los dos 
bloqueos.

5. Suelte los cierres y 
gire la hélice para 
verificar que está 
correctamente 
colocada.

6. Vuelva a colocar el 
cesto inferior 
en su posición 

 

 

4. Vuelva a colocar 
la hélice en el 
soporte y gire 
el cierre en el 
sentido de las 
agujas del reloj 
para asegurar 
la hélice en el soporte.
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Problema Causa probable Solución 

Los 
utensilios no 
se secan

Falta de 
líquido secante 
abrillantador. 

Verifique el nivel de líquido 
secante abrillantador. Si es 
necesario, rellene el dispensador 
como se describe en la sección 
DISPENSADOR DE LÍQUIDO 
SECANTE ABRILLANTADOR. 

Apertura de la 
puerta. 

Espere a que se apaguen todas las 
luces del panel antes de abrir la 
puerta del Lavavajillas. 

Contacto físico 
entre las piezas. 

Distribuya la vajilla correctamente 
como se indica en el apartado 
LLENE SU LAVAVAJILLAS Deje 
espacio entre las piezas. 

Poca cantidad de 
líquido secante 
abrillantador. 

Cambie el ajuste del dosificador 
de líquido secante abrillantador, 
seleccionando un número mayor 
como se describe en el apartado 
DISPENSADOR DE LÍQUIDO 
SECANTE ABRILLANTADOR. 

Formación de gotas 
en el interior del 
producto. 

Cuando esto ocurre, es necesario 
esperar a la evaporación total del 
agua para un mejor secado. 

Espere a que se apaguen todas las 
luces del panel antes de abrir la 
puerta del Lavavajillas. 

Colocación 
incorrecta de los 
platos.

Coloque la vajilla correctamente 
como se indica en el apartado 
LLENE SU LAVAVAJILLAS.

Las luces 
de los 
programas 
Normal, 
Pesado y 
Delicado 
parpadean. 

Las tazas/cuencos/
ollas están 
colocados con la 
boca hacia arriba. 

Verifique si la vajilla (vasos / 
cuencos / ollas) está colocada con 
la boca hacia abajo. Si no lo están, 
redistribúyalos con la boca hacia 
abajo como se indica en la sección 
LLENE SU LAVAVAJILLAS. 

Las luces 
de los 
programas 
Pesado y 
Delicado 
parpadean 

Falta de agua en la 
residencia.

Verifique si sale agua de otros 
grifos de la casa. Si no es así, espere 
a que la situación se normalice. 

Poco caudal en 
la manguera de 
entrada.

Verifique si se cumplen las 
condiciones de instalación 
necesarias para el correcto 
funcionamiento del Lavavajillas 
de acuerdo con el Manual 
del Producto (CONDICIONES 
ELÉCTRICAS E HIDRÁULICAS). 
Verifique si la manguera de 
entrada de agua está doblada 
u obstruida. Si está doblada, 
colóquela de manera que se 
eliminen los pliegues. 

Suciedad en 
la manguera 
de entrada y 
obstrucción 
del filtro de la 
manguera de 
entrada de agua. 

Verifique que el filtro de la 
manguera de entrada de agua 
esté limpio y libre de residuos de 
suciedad. 

Las luces 
de los 
programas 
Día a Día 
y Pesado 
parpadean

Alta temperatura 
del agua de entrada 

No utilice calentadores de agua 
en el grifo de suministro de agua 
para el Lavavajillas. 

Las luces de 
todos los 
programas 
parpadean 

Volumen extra de 
agua 

Verifique si su lavavajillas está 
nivelado. Si no es así, nivélelo 
con los pies ajustables. No ponga 
agua ni utensilios que contengan 
cantidades significativas de agua 
(más de 300 ml) dentro de su 
Lavavajillas. 

Problema Causa probable Solución 

Cristalería 
con 
manchas de 
color. 

Exceso de 
detergente. 

Verifique si la cantidad de 
detergente es la adecuada, tal 
y como se indica en la sección 
DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE. 

Utensilios no aptos 
para el Lavavajillas. 

Verifique si los utensilios que se 
van a lavar en el Lavavajillas son los 
recomendados por el fabricante 
original del utensilio (consulte 
el manual del fabricante del 
utensilio antes de introducirlo en el 
Lavavajillas). 

Cristalería 
rayada. 

Contacto entre 
piezas. 

Distribuya la vajilla correctamente 
como se indica en el apartado LLENE 
SU LAVAVAJILLAS Deje espacio libre 
entre las piezas y no deje que haya 
contacto físico entre ellas. 

Utensilios 
sucios 
después del 
lavado. 

Programa de lavado 
inadecuado. 

Verifique, en la sección 
PROGRAMAS DE LAVADO, el 
programa adecuado al tipo de 
vajilla y suciedad a lavar. 

Detergente 
caducado. 

Utilice el detergente dentro del 
plazo de validez.

Detergente 
inadecuado. 

Utilice detergente específico para 
Lavavajillas. 

Filtro o hélice sucios. 

Verifique que el filtro no tenga 
residuos y que los orificios de las 
superficies de la hélice no estén 
obstruidos. Si es necesario, limpie 
como se describe en la sección 
CÓMO LIMPIAR EL LAVAVAJILLAS.

Filtro suelto. 
Verifique si el filtro está bien 
colocado. Si es necesario, 
presiónelo en su alojamiento. 

Hélice suelta. 

Vuelva a colocar la hélice en su 
lugar desde donde se retiró 
presionando de nuevo los dos 
bloqueos. Suelte los cierres y gire 
la hélice para verificar que está 
correctamente colocada. 

Hélices bloqueadas. 

Verifique  que la vajilla de los cestos 
no están bloqueando las hélices. 
Si es necesario, vuelva a distribuir 
la vajilla. 

Mala distribución 
de la vajilla y de los 
cubiertos. 

Verifique las recomendaciones 
de carga en la sección LLENE SU 
LAVAVAJILLAS. Deja un espacio 
entre la vajilla. 

Cantidad inadecuada 
de detergente. 

Verifique si la cantidad de 
detergente es la adecuada para 
el programa seleccionado en 
la sección DISPENSADOR DE 
DETERGENTE. 

Llenado incorrecto 
del dispensador de 
detergente. 

Consulte la sección Dispensador de 
detergente para conocer la forma 
correcta de llenar el dispensador 
de detergente. 

Manchas 
en los 
utensilios de 
aluminio. 

No se recomienda 
utilizar utensilios 
de aluminio en el 
Lavavajillas. 

Limpie el utensilio con una esponja 
fina de acero y detergente común. 

Manchas 
oscuras 
en los 
utensilios de 
metal. 

Residuos de 
mayonesa, 
vinagre, jugo de 
frutas, aderezo 
para ensaladas o 
productos lácteos. 

Lave los utensilios utilizando los 
programas Pesado o Normal. Para 
recuperarlos, limpie las manchas 
con pulidor de plata a mano y 
lávelos de nuevo. 

Utensilios 
rotos tras 
el lavado. 

Utensilios no 
recomendados 
para lavar en este 
Lavavajillas. 

Verifique si los utensilios que 
se van a lavar en el Lavavajillas 
son los recomendados por el 
fabricante original del utensilio 
(consulte el manual del fabricante 
del utensilio antes de introducirlo 
en el Lavavajillas). 

Solução de dúvidas
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Atención 

Mantenga la puerta de su Lavavajillas cerrada siempre que no esté 
cargando o rellenando el producto. Esto evitará el riesgo de que usted u 
otras personas puedan tropezar o desequilibrarse.

Lavavajillas 8 Servicios

El 
Lavavajillas 
no 
enciende/no 
funciona. 

Defectos en el 
enchufe. 

Verifique que la toma de corriente 
no esté defectuosa. 

Enchufe fuera 
de la toma o mal 
conectado. 

Conecte el enchufe a la toma 
de corriente. Si el enchufe es 
incompatible con la toma de 
corriente, sustitúyalo por otro 
adecuado. 

Falta de energía 
eléctrica. 

Verifique que todos los fusibles o 
interruptores de la placa de entrada 
de energía no están fundidos o 
desarmados. Verifique si no hay 
ningún fallo en la red eléctrica. 

Puerta abierta. 
Verifique si la puerta de su 
Lavavajillas está bien cerrada. 

Falta de agua. 

Verifique si hay falta de agua en 
la red de suministro o si el grifo 
o el registro de suministro de la 
máquina no están cerrados. 

Manguera obstruida. 
Verifique si la manguera de entrada 
de agua no está obstruida o doblada. 

Datos  técnicos

Problema Causa probable Solución 

Importante

Si estos procedimientos no solucionan el problema, retire el enchufe 
de la toma de corriente y llame a la Red de Servicio Whirlpool. 

  

Dimensiones y peso Sem embalagem Con embalaje

Altura x Ancho x Profundidad 63 x 51 x 65 cm 66 x 56 x 68 cm

Peso 31 kg 32 kg

Características eléctricas e 
hidráulicas

127 V~ 220 V~

Variación de tensión admitida 106 a 132 V~ 198 a 242 V~

Frecuencia 60 Hz 60Hz

Enchufe (A) Tripolar 20 A Tripolar 20 A

Presión del agua para 
abastecimiento

0,2 a 8,0 kgf/cm² 0,2 a 8,0 kgf/cm²

Consumo máximo por lavado         
(127 V y 220 V)

Energía (kWh) Agua (litros)

Normal (50°C) 0,95 25

Datos técnicos con el Lavavajillas en los programas Normal/Lavado/Enjuague/Secado, 

con carga y voltaje nominal.

El agua no 
drena. 

Colocación 
inadecuada de la 
manguera. 

Verifique si la colocación de 
la manguera de desagüe está 
conforme a las recomendaciones 
del Manual del producto 
(CONDICIONES ELÉCTRICAS E 
HIDRÁULICAS). 

Manguera obstruida. 
Verifique si la manguera de desagüe 
no está obstruida o doblada. 

Uso de adaptadores 
de enchufe y 
alargadores. 

No se permite el uso de 
adaptadores eléctricos ni de 
alargadores. Su toma de corriente 
debe cumplir con los requisitos del 
manual del producto (CONDICIONES 
ELÉCTRICAS E HIDRÁULICAS). 

La luz del 
programa 
Normal

 

parpadea. 

Manguera de 
desagüe a una 
altura inadecuada.

Verifique si la colocación de la 
manguera de desagüe está a una 
altura superior a la recomendada 
en el manual del producto 
(CONDICIONES ELÉCTRICAS E 
HIDRÁULICAS). 

Obstrucciones en 
la manguera de 
desagüe.

Verifique si la manguera de desagüe 
está doblada u obstruida. Si está 
doblada, colóquela de manera que se 
eliminen los pliegues. 

Imágenes meramente ilustrativas. Los diseños pueden 
variar sin previo aviso.

Problema Causa probable Solución 




